## 700511517<sup>1</sup>10

Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 03-11) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 03/31/2015)	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERC United States Petent and Trademark Offic	
PATENTS ONLY		
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please	record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.	
1. Name of conveying party(les):	2. Name and address of receiving party(les)	
Carlos E. Collazo (08/05/2010) and Damon J. Servidio (08/05/2010)	Name: Howmedica Osteonics Corp.	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?	Internal Address: Street Address:	
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(a):		
Execution Date(s): in parentheses after inventor name	325 Corporate Drive	
Security Agreement	City: Mahwah	
Government Interest Assignment	State: New Jersey	
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: United States of America Zip: 07430 Additional name(s) & address(es) Yes X No	
	Additional name(s) & address(es) Yes X No	
Additional numbers attached?	Yes XNo	
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and 1	
Name: Brent L. Farese LERNER, DAVID, LITTENBERG, KRUMHOLZ & MENTLIK, LLP	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00	
Internal Address: Atty. Dkt.: OSTEONICS 3.0-779 DIV Street Address: 600 South Avenue West	X Authorized to be charged to deposit account	
	Enclosed     Enclosed     None required (government interest not affecting title)	
Cily: Westfield	6. Payment Information	
State: NJ Zip: 07090		
Phone Number: 908-654-5000		
Fax Number: 908-654-7866	Deposit Account Number 12-1095	
Email Address:mcormier@ldlkm.com	Authorized User Name Brent L. Farese	
9. Signature:		
- Bunt attracted	October 15, 2013	
Signature	Date	
Brent L. Farese - 63,617	Total number of pages including cover 3 sheet, attachments, and documents: 3	

	former PT0/SIM15 (8-00) Modified LDLK&
ASSIGNMENT OF UTILITY APPLICATION	OSTEONICS 3.0-779
Whereas, I, Carlos E Collazo	pf
34 North Ridge Road; Old Greenwich, Connecticut 06	
hereafter referred to as assignor, have with others invented ce	rtain new and useful improvements in
STABILIZED KNEE PROSTHESIS	hubs 20, 2010
X for which an application for a United States Letters Pa	atent was filed on
Application Number <u>12/847,202</u>	antwar around by mg an
for which an application for a United States Letters Pat and	ent was executed by the on
Whereas, Howmedica Osteonics Corp.	
a corporation of <u>New Jersey</u> herein referred to as "assignee"	whose mailing address is
325 Corporate Drive; Mahwah, New Jersey 07430	same
is desirous of acquiring the entire right, tote and interest in the	
NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of <u>one</u> is acknowledged, and other good and valueble consideration	dollars (\$ <u>1.00</u> ). The receipt whereo
assigned my aplice right title and interest for the United St	ates of America and all other countries in and to sai
www.general.com.com.com.com.com.com.com.com.com.com	
invention and the aforesaid utility patent application and a	ill original divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part
substitute or reissue applications and patents applied for or (	Il original, divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part granted therefor in the United States of America and al a all applications and patents for said invention claiming
substitute or reissue applications and patents applied for or ( other countries, for said invention, including without limitation priority or banefit of the aforesaid utility application pursuant i	Il original, divisional, continuation, continuation-in-par- granted therefor in the United States of America and a h all applications and patents for said invention claiming p any law or treaty, and including the right to claim suc
substitute or reissue applications and patents applied for or a other countries, for said invention, including without limitation priority or benefit of the aforesaid utility application pursuent t priority or benefit and the Commissioner of Patents and Trac patents, on said improvements or resulting therefrom to said	Il original, divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part granted therefor in the United States of America and al h all applications and patents for said invention claiming to any law or treaty, and including the right to claim such femarks is hereby authorized and requested to issue al ich assignee herein, as assignee of the entire interes
substitute or reissue applications and patents applied for or a other countries, for said invention, including without limitation priority or benefit of the aforesaid utility application pursuant t priority or benefit and the Commissioner of Patents and Trac patents on said improvements or resulting therefrom to said therein; and the understored for me and my legal represents	Il original, divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part granted therefor in the United States of America and al h all applications and patents for said invention claiming to any law or treaty, and including the right to claim such femarks is hereby authorized and requested to issue a icid assignee herein, as assignee of the entire interes atives, heirs and assigns do hereby agree and covenan
substitute or reissue applications and patents applied for or a other countries, for said invention, including without limitation priority or benefit and the Commissioner of Patents and Trace patents on said improvements or resulting therefrom to sa therein; and the undersigned for me and my legal represents without further remuneration, to execute and deliver all origins for Letters Patent on said improvements and all assignments	Il original, divisional, continuation, continuation-in-par- granted therefor in the United States of America and a h all applications and patents for said invention claiming to any law or treaty, and including the right to claim suc- demarks is hereby authorized and requested to issue a ild assignee herein, as assignee of the entire interes atives, heirs and assigns do hereby agree and covenan al, divisional, continuation, relissue and other application it hereof to said assignee or its assigns, to communicate
substitute or reissue applications and patents applied for or a other countries, for said invention, including without limitation priority or benefit of the aforesaid utility application pursuant to priority or benefit and the Commissioner of Patents and Trac patents on said improvements or resulting therefrom to sa therein; and the undersigned for me and my legal represents without further remuneration, to execute and deliver all origins for Letters Patent on said improvements and all assignments to addid assignments in provements and all facts known to the	Il original, divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part granted therefor in the United States of America and a h all applications and patents for said invention claiming to any law or treaty, and including the right to claim such demarks is hereby authorized and requested to issue a fild assignee herein, as assignee of the entire interes alives, heirs and assigns do hereby agree and covenan al, divisional, continuation, relssue and other application is thereof to said assignee or its assigns, to communicate a undersioned respecting asid improvements, whenever
substitute or reissue applications and patents applied for or s other countries, for said invention, including without limitation priority or benefit of the aforesaid utility application pursuant t priority or benefit and the Commissioner of Patents and Trace patents on said improvements or resulting therefrom to said therein; and the undersigned for me and my legal represents without further remuneration, to execute and deliver all origins for Letters Patent on said improvements and all assignments to said assignee or its representatives all facts known to the requested, to testify in any interferences or other legal proce	Il original, divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part granted therefor in the United States of America and al h all applications and patents for said invention claiming to any law or treaty, and including the right to claim such isomarks is hereby authorized and requested to issue al ald assignee herein, as assignee of the entire interes atives, heirs and assigns do hereby agree and covenan al, divisional, continuation, relissue and other applications thereof to said assignee or its assigns, to communicate e undersigned respecting said improvements, wheneve redings in which any of said applications or patents mat- paths, and to do generally everything necessary to abit
substitute or reissue applications and patents applied for or so other countries, for said invention, including without limitation priority or benefit of the aforesaid utility application pursuant to priority or benefit and the Commissioner of Patents and Trace patents on said improvements or resulting therefrom to said therein; and the undersigned for me and my legal represents without further remuneration, to execute and deliver all origins for Letters Patent on said improvements and all assignments to said assignee or its representatives all facts known to the requested, to testify in any interferences or other legal proce become involved, to sign all lawful papere, make all rightful assignee. Its successors, assigns and nominees to obtain pat	Il original, divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part granted therefor in the United States of America and al h all applications and patents for said invention claiming to any law or treaty, and including the right to claim such isomarks is hereby authorized and requested to issue al ald assignee herein, as assignee of the entire interes atives, heirs and assigns do hereby agree and covenan al, divisional, continuation, relssue and other applications thereof to said assignee or its assigns, to communicate e undersigned respecting said improvements, wheneve redings in which any of said applications or patents mai oaths, and to do generally everything necessary to ali- tent protection for said improvements in all countries. the
substitute or reissue applications and patents applied for or a other countries, for said invention, including without limitation priority or benefit of the aforesaid utility application pursuant to priority or benefit and the Commissioner of Patents and Trace patents on said improvements or resulting therefrom to said therein; and the undersigned for me and my legal represents without further remuneration, to execute and deliver all origins for Letters Patent on said improvements and all assignments to said assignee or its representatives all facts known to the requested, to testify in any interferences or other legal proce beceme involved, to sign all lawful papere, make all rightful assignee, its successors, assigns and nominees to obtain pati- expenses incident to said applications to be borne and pald by	Il original, divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part granted therefor in the United States of America and al h all applications and patents for said invention claiming to any law or treaty, and including the right to claim such lemarks is hereby authorized and requested to issue a lich assignee herein, as assignee of the entire interes atives, heirs and assigns do hereby agree and covenan al, divisional, continuation, reissue and other applications thereof to said assignee or its assigns, to communicate a undersigned respecting said improvements, whenever redings in which any of said applications or patents ma oaths, and to do generally everything necessary to air tent protection for said improvements in all countries, the y said assignee.
substitute or reissue applications and patents applied for or s other countries, for said invention, including without limitation priority or benefit of the aforesaid utility application pursuant t priority or benefit and the Commissioner of Patents and Trace patents on said improvements or resulting therefrom to said therein; and the undersigned for me and my legal represents without further remuneration, to execute and deliver all origins for Letters Patent on said improvements and all assignments to said assignee or its representatives all facts known to the requested, to testify in any interferences or other legal proce become involvad, to sign all lawful papere, make all rightful assignee, its successors, assigns and nominees to obtain pai	Il original, divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part granted therefor in the United States of America and al h all applications and patents for said invention claiming to any law or treaty, and including the right to claim such lemarks is hereby authorized and requested to issue a lich assignee herein, as assignee of the entire interes atives, heirs and assigns do hereby agree and covenan al, divisional, continuation, reissue and other applications thereof to said assignee or its assigns, to communicate a undersigned respecting said improvements, whenever redings in which any of said applications or patents ma oaths, and to do generally everything necessary to air tent protection for said improvements in all countries, the y said assignee.
substitute or reissue applications and patents applied for or s other countries, for said invention, including without limitation priority or benefit of the aforesaid utility application pursuant t priority or benefit and the Commissioner of Patents and Trace patents on said improvements or resulting therefrom to said therein; and the undersigned for me and my legal represents without further remuneration, to execute and deliver all origina for Letters Patent on said improvements and all assignments to said assignee or its representatives all facts known to the requested, to testify in any interferences or other legal proce beceme involved, to sign all lawful papere, make all rightful assignee, its successors, assigns and nominees to obtain patient expenses incident to said applications to be borne and paid by And I do hereby authorize my attorneys to insert on this deed when known.	Il original, divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part granted therefor in the United States of America and al h all applications and patents for said invention claiming to any law or treaty, and including the right to claim such lemarks is hereby authorized and requested to issue a lich assignee herein, as assignee of the entire interes atives, heirs and assigns do hereby agree and covenan al, divisional, continuation, reissue and other applications thereof to said assignee or its assigns, to communicate a undersigned respecting said improvements, whenever redings in which any of said applications or patents ma oaths, and to do generally everything necessary to air tent protection for said improvements in all countries, the y said assignee.
substitute or reissue applications and patents applied for or ( other countries, for said invention, including without limitation priority or benefit of the aforesaid utility application pursuant to priority or benefit and the Commissioner of Patents and Trace patents on said improvements or resulting therefrom to sa therein; and the undersigned for me and my legal represents without further remuneration, to execute and deliver all origins for Letters Patent on said improvements and all assignments to said assignee or its representatives all facts known to the requested, to testlfy in any interferences or other legal proce become involved, to sign all lawful papere, make all rightful assignee, its successors, assigns and nominees to obtain pal expenses incident to said applications to be borne and pald by And I do hereby suthorize my attorneys to insert on this deed when known.	Il original, divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part granted therefor in the United States of America and a h all applications and patents for said invention claiming to any law or treaty, and including the right to claim such femarks is hereby authorized and requested to issue a hid assignee herein, as assignee of the entire interes atives, heirs and assigns do hereby agree and covenan al, divisional, continuation, reissue and other applications thereof to said assignee or its assigns, to communicate e undersigned respecting said improvements, wheneve readings in which any of said applications or patents ma oaths, and to do generally everything necessary to air tent protection for said improvements in all countries, the y said essignee.
substitute or reissue applications and patents applied for or s other countries, for said invention, including without limitation priority or benefit of the aforesaid utility application pursuant to priority or benefit and the Commissioner of Patents and Trace patents on said improvements or resulting therefrom to said therein; and the undersigned for me and my legal represents without further remuneration, to execute and deliver all origina for Letters Patent on said improvements and all assignments to said assignee or its representatives all facts known to the requested, to testify in any interferences or other legal proce become involved, to sign all tawful papere, make all rightful assignee, its successors, assigns and nominees to obtain pate expenses incident to said applications to be borne and paid by And I do hereby authorize my attorneys to insert on this deed when known.	Il original, divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part granted therefor in the United States of America and all h all applications and patents for said invention claiming to any law or treaty, and including the right to claim such lemarks is hereby authorized and requested to issue all id assignee herein, as assignee of the entire interes atives, heirs and assigns do hereby agree and covenan al, divisional, continuation, relssue and other applications thereof to said assignee or its assigns, to communicate a undersigned respecting said improvements, wheneve redings in which any of said applications or patents mail oaths, and to do generally everything necessary to sid tent protection for said improvements in all countries, the y said assignee.
substitute or reissue applications and patents applied for or ( other countries, for said invention, including without limitation priority or benefit of the aforesaid utility application pursuant to priority or benefit and the Commissioner of Patents and Trace patents on said improvements or resulting therefrom to said therein; and the undersigned for me and my legal represents without further remuneration, to execute and deliver all origina for Letters Patent on said improvements and all assignments to said assignee or its representatives all facts known to the requested, to testify in any interferences or other legal proce become involved, to sign all lawful papere, make all rightful assignee, its successors, assigns and nominees to obtain pat expenses incident to said applications to be borne and pald by And I do hereby suthorize my attorneys to insert on this deed when known.	Il original, divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part granted therefor in the United States of America and a h all applications and patents for said invention claiming to any law or treaty, and including the right to claim such femarks is hereby authorized and requested to issue a hid assignee herein, as assignee of the entire interes atives, heirs and assigns do hereby agree and covenan al, divisional, continuation, reissue and other applications thereof to said assignee or its assigns, to communicate e undersigned respecting said improvements, wheneve readings in which any of said applications or patents ma oaths, and to do generally everything necessary to air tent protection for said improvements in all countries, the y said essignee.
substitute or reissue applications and patents applied for or ( other countries, for said invention, including without limitation priority or benefit of the aforesaid utility application pursuant to priority or benefit and the Commissioner of Patents and Trace patents on said improvements or resulting therefrom to said therein; and the undersigned for me and my legal represents without further remuneration, to execute and deliver all origins for Letters Patent on said improvements and all assignments to said assignee or its representatives all facts known to the requested, to testlfy in any interferences or other legal proce become involved, to sign all lawful papere, make all rightful assignee, its successors, assigns and nominees to obtain pail expenses incident to said applications to be borne and paid by And I do hereby authorize my attorneys to insert on this deed when known. State of County of	Il original, divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part granted therefor in the United States of America and a h all applications and patents for said invention claiming to any law or treaty, and including the right to claim such semarks is hereby authorized and requested to issue al all assignee herein, as assignee of the entire interes alives, heirs and assigns do hereby agree and covenan al, divisional, continuation, relssue and other applications thereof to said assignee or its assigns, to communicate e undersigned respecting said improvements, wheneve readings in which any of said applications or patents mar- tent protection for said improvements in all countries, the y said essignee. The filing date and application number of said application (Signature)
substitute or reissue applications and patents applied for or ( other countries, for said invention, including without limitation priority or benefit of the aforesaid utility application pursuant to priority or benefit and the Commissioner of Patents and Trace patents on said improvements or resulting therefrom to said therein; and the undersigned for me and my legal represents without further remuneration, to execute and deliver all origins for Letters Patent on said improvements and all assignments to said assignee or its representatives all facts known to the requested, to testlfy in any interferences or other legal proce become involved, to sign all lawful papere, make all rightful assignee, its successors, assigns and nominees to obtain pal expenses incident to said applications to be borne and pald by And I do hereby authorize my attorneys to insert on this deed when known.	Il original, divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part granted therefor in the United States of America and a h all applications and patents for said invention claiming to any law or treaty, and including the right to claim such temarks is hereby authorized and requested to issue a lid assignee herein, as assignee of the entire interes atives, heirs and assigns do hereby agree and covenan al, divisional, continuation, reissue and other applications thereof to said assignee or its assigns, to communicate a undersigned respecting seld improvements, wheneve redings in which any of said applications or patents ma oaths, and to do generally everything necessary to ai- tent protection for said improvements in all countries, the y said essignee. The filling date and application number of said application (Signature)
substitute or reissue applications and patents applied for or ( other countries, for said invention, including without limitation priority or benefit of the aforesaid utility application pursuant to priority or benefit and the Commissioner of Patents and Trace patents on said improvements or resulting therefrom to said therein; and the undersigned for me and my legal represents without further remuneration, to execute and deliver all origins for Letters Patent on said improvements and all assignments to said assignee or its representatives all facts known to the requested, to testlfy in any interferences or other legal proce become involved, to sign all lawful papers, make all rightful assignee, its successors, assigns and nominees to obtain pal expenses incident to said applications to be borne and pald by And I do hereby authorize my attorneys to insert on this deed when known.	Il original, divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part granted therefor in the United States of America and a h all applications and patents for said invention claiming to any law or treaty, and including the right to claim such temarks is hereby authorized and requested to issue a hid assignee herein, as assignee of the entire interes alives, heirs and assigns do hereby agree and covenan al, divisional, continuation, reissue and other applications thereof to said assignee or its assigns, to communicate e undersigned respecting said improvements, wheneve hedings in which any of said applications or patents main oaths, and to do generally everything necessary to air tent protection for said improvements in all countries, the y said essignee. The filling date and application number of said application (Signature)
substitute or reissue applications and patents applied for or ( other countries, for said invention, including without limitation priority or benefit of the aforesaid utility application pursuant to priority or benefit and the Commissioner of Patents and Trace patents on said improvements or resulting therefrom to said therein; and the undersigned for me and my legal represents without further remuneration, to execute and deliver all origins for Letters Patent on said improvements and all assignments to said assignee or its representatives all facts known to the requested, to testlfy in any interferences or other legal proce become involved, to sign all lawful papere, make all rightful assignee, its successors, assigns and nominees to obtain pal expenses incident to said applications to be borne and pald by And I do hereby authorize my attorneys to insert on this deed when known.	Il original, divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part granted therefor in the United States of America and a h all applications and patents for said invention claiming to any law or treaty, and including the right to claim such temarks is hereby authorized and requested to issue a hid assignee herein, as assignee of the entire interes alives, heirs and assigns do hereby agree and covenan al, divisional, continuation, reissue and other applications thereof to said assignee or its assigns, to communicate e undersigned respecting said improvements, wheneve hedings in which any of said applications or patents main oaths, and to do generally everything necessary to air tent protection for said improvements in all countries, the y said essignee. The filling date and application number of said application (Signature)
substitute or reissue applications and patents applied for or ( other countries, for said invention, including without limitation priority or benefit of the aforesaid utility application pursuant to priority or benefit and the Commissioner of Patents and Trace patents on said improvements or resulting therefrom to said therein; and the undersigned for me and my legal represents without further remuneration, to execute and deliver all origins for Letters Patent on said improvements and all assignments to said assignee or its representatives all facts known to the requested, to testlfy in any interferences or other legal proce become involved, to sign all lawful papers, make all rightful assignee, its successors, assigns and nominees to obtain pal expenses incident to said applications to be borne and pald by And I do hereby authorize my attorneys to insert on this deed when known.	Il original, divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part granted therefor in the United States of America and al h all applications and patents for said invention claiming to any law or treaty, and including the right to claim such generics is hereby authorized and requested to issue al idd assignee herein, as assignee of the entire interes alives, heirs and assigns do hereby agree and covenan al, divisional, continuation, relissue and other applications thereof to said assignee or its assigns, to communicate e undersigned respecting said improvements, wheneve readings in which any of said applications or patents mar- ouths, and to do generally everything necessary to aid tent protection for said improvements in all countries, the y said essignee. The filling date and application number of said application (Signature)
substitute or reissue applications and patents applied for or ( other countries, for said invention, including without limitation priority or benefit of the aforesaid utility application pursuant to priority or benefit and the Commissioner of Patents and Trace patents on said improvements or resulting therefrom to said therein; and the undersigned for me and my legal represents without further remuneration, to execute and deliver all origins for Letters Patent on said improvements and all assignments to said assignee or its representatives all facts known to the requested, to testlfy in any interferences or other legal proce become involved, to sign all lawful papers, make all rightful assignee, its successors, assigns and nominees to obtain pal expenses incident to said applications to be borne and pald by And I do hereby authorize my attorneys to insert on this deed when known.	Il original, divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part granted therefor in the United States of America and al h all applications and patents for said invention claiming to any law or treaty, and including the right to claim such temarks is hereby authorized and requested to issue al hid assignee herein, as assignee of the entire interes atives, heirs and assigns do hereby agree and covenan al, divisional, continuation, relissue and other applications thereof to said assignee or its assigns, to communicate e undersigned respecting said improvements, wheneve readings in which any of said applications or patents mar- ouths, and to do generally everything necessary to air tent protection for said improvements in all countries, the y said assignee. The filling date and application number of said application (Signature)
substitute or reissue applications and patents applied for or solution countries, for said invention, including without limitation priority or benefit of the aforesaid utility application pursuant to priority or benefit and the Commissioner of Patents and Trace patents on said improvements or resulting therefrom to said therein; and the undersigned for me and my legal represents without further remuneration, to execute and deliver all original for Letters Patent on said improvements and all assignments to said assignee or its representatives all facts known to the requested, to testify in any interferences or other legal proce become involved, to sign all lawful papere, make all rightful assignee, its successors, assigns and nominees to obtain patents to said applications to be borne and pald by And I do hereby authorize my attorneys to insert on this deed when known. $\frac{S/S/10}{(Date)}$ State of NCULYCTSCY ) SS; County of BALLEY (Date) SS; County of BALLEY (Date) State of the same was executed by him/her of his/her own free without the same was executed by him/her of his/her own free without the same was executed by him/her of his/her own free without the same was executed by him/her of his/her own free without the same was executed by him/her of his/her own free without the same was executed by him/her of his/her own free without the same was executed by him/her of his/her own free without the same was executed by him/her of his/her own free without the same was executed by him/her of his/her own free without sate same was executed by him/her of his/her own free without the same the same free same same same same same same same sa	Il original, divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part granted therefor in the United States of America and al h all applications and patents for said invention claiming to any law or treaty, and including the right to claim such generics is hereby authorized and requested to issue al idd assignee herein, as assignee of the entire interes alives, heirs and assigns do hereby agree and covenan al, divisional, continuation, relissue and other applications thereof to said assignee or its assigns, to communicate e undersigned respecting said improvements, wheneve readings in which any of said applications or patents mar- ouths, and to do generally everything necessary to aid tent protection for said improvements in all countries, the y said essignee. The filling date and application number of said application (Signature)

1232697

RECORDED: 10/15/2013